
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027150-2022 

Tender

ASC014/2022 Tees Valley Complex Care & Support
Framework

Middlesbrough Borough Council

Hartlepool Borough Council

Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council

Darlington Borough Council

Stockton on Tees Borough Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-027150

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-036c0f  

Published 28 September 2022, 11:18am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Middlesbrough Borough Council

Procurement Team, Civic Centre

Middlesbrough

TS1 9FZ

Contact

Linda Lord

Email

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027150-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027150-2022


Page 2 to 10

linda_lord@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1642728486

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKC12 - South Teesside

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk

I.1) Name and addresses

Hartlepool Borough Council

Civic Centre, Victoria Rd,

Hartlepool

TS24 8AY

Email

customer.service@hartlepool.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1429266522

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

mailto:linda_lord@middlesbrough.gov.uk
http://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk
mailto:customer.service@hartlepool.gov.uk


Page 3 to 10

UKC11 - Hartlepool and Stockton-on-Tees

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.hartlepool.gov.uk

I.1) Name and addresses

Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council

09 Kirkleatham St,

Redcar

TS10 9SH

Email

contactus@redcar-cleveland.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1642774774

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKC12 - South Teesside

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.redcar-cleveland.gov.uk

I.1) Name and addresses

Darlington Borough Council

http://www.hartlepool.gov.uk
mailto:contactus@redcar-cleveland.gov.uk
http://www.redcar-cleveland.gov.uk


Page 4 to 10

Town Hall, Feethams,

Darlington

DL1 5QT

Email

customerservices@darlington.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1325405222

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKC13 - Darlington

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.darlington.gov.uk/

I.1) Name and addresses

Stockton on Tees Borough Council

6 Alma St,

Stockton-on-Tees

TS18 2AP

Email

foiandcomplaints@stockton.gov.uk

Telephone

mailto:customerservices@darlington.gov.uk
http://www.darlington.gov.uk/
mailto:foiandcomplaints@stockton.gov.uk


Page 5 to 10

+44 1642527521

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKC11 - Hartlepool and Stockton-on-Tees

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.stockton.gov.uk/

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract involves joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=10da77d6-7d3e-
ed11-8119-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=10da77d6-7d3e-
ed11-8119-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

http://www.stockton.gov.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=10da77d6-7d3e-ed11-8119-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=10da77d6-7d3e-ed11-8119-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=10da77d6-7d3e-ed11-8119-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=10da77d6-7d3e-ed11-8119-005056b64545


Page 6 to 10

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

ASC014/2022 Tees Valley Complex Care & Support Framework

Reference number

DN635133

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Local Authorities based in the Tees Valley area (consisting of Middlesbrough, Redcar &
Cleveland, Stockton, Hartlepool and Darlington) are committed to ensuring people with
learning disabilities and or autism who have complex and challenging support needs
(including forensic needs), receive responsive and bespoke services which enable them to
live fulfilling and rewarding lives, safely and where possible in their own local community.

The Tees Valley Joint Adult Commissioning Group (referred to as the Tees Valley Local
Implementation Group / LIG), examines opportunities to jointly commission services and
undertake joint projects. This approach led to the development of the Tees PBS Framework.
Through this re-tendering process the contract will be renamed the Tees Valley Complex
Care and Support Framework and will include Darlington Local Authority.

The primary aim for the five Local Authorities in the Tees Valley area, is to drive up the quality
of care in value based and well led services – services which have the understanding of why
behaviours occur. For all services to focus on the provision of individualised bespoke support
where the person is truly at the centre of everything. Support which prevents crisis situations
from arising along with an ultimate aim of stopping people with complex and challenging
behaviours (including forensic behaviours) being admitted in to assessment and treatment



Page 7 to 10

inpatient beds (unless mentally unwell). For these services to be able to evidence how
person centred approaches and improvements in people’s lives have led to better outcomes.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC12 - South Teesside

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Local Authorities based in the Tees Valley area (consisting of Middlesbrough, Redcar &
Cleveland, Stockton, Hartlepool and Darlington) are committed to ensuring people with
learning disabilities and or autism who have complex and challenging support needs
(including forensic needs), receive responsive and bespoke services which enable them to
live fulfilling and rewarding lives, safely and where possible in their own local community.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 April 2023

End date

31 March 2027

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals



Page 8 to 10

2 x 12 months extensions available

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 9 to 10

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

1 November 2022

Local time

4:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

1 November 2022

Local time

4:00pm



Page 10 to 10

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Middlesbrough Council

Middlesbrough

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.middlesbrough.gov.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-18T23:48:58+0100
	TCPDF




